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THE BACKFIELD— (Right) Taking the ball is left half Ron Sullivan, a
newcomer to the Savage squad. George Foster, reqular quarter back, hands
off the ball as Myron Rassmussen, right half, and Keith Mortensen, full
back, begin runnivg interference.

Official Magazine Football Program

EASTERN WASHINGTON

versus

PACIFIC LUTHERAN
SATURDAY, OCT. 22, 1955

Date

Sept. 24
Oct. 1
Oct. 8
Oct. 15
Oct. 22
Oct. 29
Nov. 5
Nov. 12

WOODWARD FIELD, 8 P.M.

1955 GRID SCHEDULE
Opponent Site

Western Wash. (6-0) Bellingham
Puget Sound (7-13) Tacoma
Brit. Columbia (12-0) Vancouver
Whitman (15-27) Walla Walla
Pacific Lutheran Cheney
Central Washington Cheney
(Homecoming)

Western Washington Cheney
Whitworth College Spokane

Published by

CHARLIE VAN SICKEL
Athletic Publicity Director

Phone Main 3000, Ext. 219, or Black 632

Represented for National Advertising by
DON SPENCER COMPANY, INC.
271 Madison Avenue, New York, N.Y.

Free Press Printing, Cheney, Washington

EASTERN WASHINGTON
PACIFIC LUTHERAN

The Eastern Washington Savages shoot
for their third win of the season tonight at
Woodward Field in their home opener af-
ter four straight games on the road, as the
Red Raiders host the Pacific Lutheran
Gladiators from Parkland.

The Lutes, once again coached by Marv
Harshman, one of the finest mentors in the
Northwest, are unbeaten in Evergreen con-
ference play. Spark of the Gladiators is
quarterback Tom Gilmur, one of the league’s
finest passers. Gilmur, a coolheaded signal-
caller gets plenty of help in the Lute back-
field from Galen Nusbaum and Johnny
Fromm.

Coach Ed Chissus’ Savages will be in
good shape except [or left halfback where
Ron Sullivan will see limited action because
of a pulled abdominal muscle. The Redmen
will probably have George Foster at quarter;
Myron Rasmussen at right half; Keith Mor-
tensen at fullback with Dewey Van Dinter
replacing the injured Sullivan at left half.
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EASTERN WASHINGTON COLLEGE

Name

George Foster**

Ron Sullivan

Frank Hollinbaugh

Bill Nance
Bob Lambert
Leroy Faling
Dean Owen
Ron Sperber*
Don Anderson

Gary Smith

George Smith*
Leo Chandler
Ralph QGgey™

Myron Rasmus'n**

Lawrence Schafer
Ernie Gallegas
Clark Myers

Dewey Van Dinter

Howard Verbeck
Dick Huston*
Ron Vierck
Roger Goodspeed
Bob Wolford*

Keith Mortensen™™

Bill LaVigne
Jack Collins™*
Les Greear™*
Dick Hollenbeck™
Arlen Lamphier
Max Chandler™
Paul Greco

*Denotes letters won

1955 FOOTBALL ROSTER

Pos.

QB
HB
HB

QB

st =B (@) [est (@)

HB

()

HB
HB

FB

Q ™

FB
QB

44 9 04dQ

Wt.
144

155
150
171
170
171
170
187
165

10

193
179
195
193
181

180
174
168
185
202
200
185
190
182
170
197
208
190
200
225
240

Ht.

5-8
5-6
5-6
6
6

6-2

Year

Senior
Junior
Frosh
Frosh
Junior
Junior
Frosh

Soph
Junior

Frosh
Soph
Junior
Soph
Senior
Soph
Frosh
Frosh
Frosh
Junior
Soph
Frosh
Soph
Junior
Junior
Frosh
Junior
Junior
Soph
Frosh
Soph
Frosh

Hometown

Vancouver
Clarkston
Gartield
Spokane
Tacoma
Kelso

Moses Lake
Colville
Seattle

Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Cheney
Deer Park
Mead
Wapato
Ephrata
Kelso
Tonasket
Wapato
Vancouver
Renton
Athena, Ore.
Zillah
Medical Lake
Mead
Mossyrock
Tekoa
Genesee, lIdaho
Colville
Spokane



LE LT LG
Sperber Greear Collins
10 29 28
LH
Huston
22

1 George Foster, gb

2 Ron S:ullivan, hb

3 Frank Hollinbaugh, hb
4 Bill Nance, ¢

5 Bob Lambert, e

6 Leroy Faling, gb

7 Dean Owen, c

10 Ron Sperber, e

11 Don Anderson, c

12 Gary Smith, g

13 George Smith, t

14 Leo Chandler, e

15 Ralph Orey, g

16 Myron Rasmussen, hb
17 Lawrence Schafer, g
18 Ernie Gallegas, g
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EASTERN WASHINGTON LINEUP

=1 @ 3

C RG RT
Anderson Wolford Geo. Smith
" 25 13
QB
Foster
1
RH
Rassmussen
16
FB
Mortensen
26

19 Clirk Meyers, hb
20 . Dewey Van Dinter, hb
21 Howard Verbeck, e
22 Dick Huston, fb

23 Ron Vierck, g

24 Roger Goodspeed, e
25 Bob Wolford, g

26 Keith Mortensen, fb
27 Bill LaVigne, gb

28 Jack Collins, g

29 Les Greear, t

30 Dick Hollenbeck, ¢
31 Arlen Lamphier, t
32 Max Chandler. t

33 Paul Greco, t

4 Hllegal
shift

8 Clipping
& Delay of
gal substitution  game

Verbeck

.—\‘

13 llegally passing or
handing ball forward ‘

O\=

1

14 Forwar

12 Intentional !xick ca
grounding interfer

9 Roughing the
kicker

10 Unsportsmanlike O
conduct \
7

\—

17 Nlegal use of
hands and arms
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IN BOTTLES

PACIFIC LUTHERAN COLLEGE LINEUP

LE Ly LG o] RG RT RE
McAllister Hovland Kluth Cale Fitzpatrick Calkins Elliott
(33) (47) (42) (48) (43) (45) (34)

QB

LH RH
Nusbaum Fromm
(28) (30)

20 Al Cartwright, gb 35 Dale Storazsli, t
21 Tommy Gilmer, gb 36 Bob Ward, e

23 Jim Duffy. hb 37 Ron Storaasli, e
24 Seth Anderson, Jr., fb 38 Hal Lyckman, g
25 Allen Twidt, hb 40 Dick Patrick, t
26 Jim Moore, hb 41 Jim Jacobson, g
27 Fred Muenscher, hb 42 Gerry Kiluth, g
28 Galen Nusbaum, hb 43 Walt Fitzpatrick, g
29 Gary Sambila, hb 44 Lawrence Ross, t
30 John Fromm, hb 45 Lynn Calkins, t
31 Freddy Miller, e 46 Hugh Marsh, t
32 Jack Newhart, fb 47 Curt Hovland, t
33 Ron McAllister, e 48 Gary Gale, ¢

34 Roy Eiiiott, e 49 Bob Bills, ¢

COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY
SPOKANE, WASHINGTON

0 \,m\ CoMI
17 lnmmple’e forwurd pnss 18 Crawling, helping runner

22 Time-out 24 Ball ready
\ 15 Ineligible receiver penalty declined, no pluy or interlocked interference. for plny
l’ downfield on pass or no score - O
) 19 Ball dead
\ N r— -
e lf O B =
g '~ 16 Ball |||agu||y touched, 20 Tou:hdown or 25 Start the
L]

kicked or batted flold goal 2'1 scfaly 2: First down \**/
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PACIFIC LUTHERAN COLLEGE
1955 FOOTBALL ROSTER

Name Pos.

Cartwright, Herbert QB
Gilmer, Tommy QB
Duffy, James HB
Anderson Seth FB
Bills, Bob C
Calkins, Lynn W. gl

Elliott, Roy S. E

Fitzpatrick, Walter G
Fromm, John R. HB
Gale, Gary (Capt) C
Hovland, Curtis T
Jacobsca, Jim G
Kluth, Gerald E. G
Lyckman, Harold HB
McAllister, Ronald E
Marsh, Hugh V. T
Miller, Freddy L. E

Muenscher, Fred HB
Newhart, Jack E. FB
Nusbaum, Galen HB
Patrick, Richard G
Ross, Lawrence T
Sambila, Gary T. HB
Storaasli, Dale R. T
Storaasli, Ronald D. E

Twidt, Allan HB
Moore, Jim HB
Ward, Bob E

Ht.
5-9
5-9
5-7
5-9
6-1
6-0

6-1

5-7
5-10
5-8
5-11
6-514
5-11
6-4
6-0
6-0

Wit.

160
160
180
150
195
225
200
200
180
180
225
195
210
190
194
240
182

170
175
165
210
230
178
200
185
182

|Age
23

19
18
17
18
23
18
24
19
20
20
20
23
24
20
19
18

21
24
21
23
20

22
20
22
21

Year

Frosh
Soph
Frosh
Frosh
Frosh
Soph
Soph
Soph
Soph
Senior
Junior
Junior
Senior
Frosh
Soph
Soph
Frosh

Senior
Soph
Senior
Frosh
Soph
Junior
Junior
Soph

Junior

Hometown

Tacoma (Stadium)
Mirror Lake

Mt. Vernon
Tacoma (Stadium )
Oakland, Calif.
Tacoma (Lincoln)
Puyallup

Tacoma (Lincoln)
Seattle (Franklin)
Puyallup

Canby Ore.
Bellingham
Bremerton
Puyallup

Seattle (Lincoln)
Snohomish

Seattle (Lincoln)

Lynden

Tacoma (Lincoln)
Puyallup

Tacoma (Puyallup)
Gig Harbor (Penins.)
Enumclaw

Parkland (Clover Pk)
Tacoma (Lincoln)

Foster



é%/my ;cfé%dé&m.and it costs less than ever before!

21-inch Alllson Deluxe. Model 21D645. Mahogany grained finish, $339 95 Lxmed oak grai ned flmsh $349. 95

New 2t-inch RCA\/‘I

Now RCA Victor brings you
the superlative cabinetry and
unmatched performance of the
new 21-inch Allison Deluxe at
surprisingly low cost.

For the finest performance
in all television, you get great

O R Television Deluxe

RADIO CORPORATION OF AMERICA

BRINGS YOU NEW “4-PLUS” PICTURE AND “HIGH-SIDE” TUNING

new advances like “4-Plus’’ pic-
ture quality and two-speaker
Balanced Fidelity Sound.

See us today—see for your-
self the luxury and beauty of
the new RCA Victor 21-inch
Allison Deluxe.

For UHF—New High Speed UHF tuning covers 70 UHF channels in
2% seconds! Optional, at RCA Victor's lowest price ever—$25 extra.

See the Big Change in television by RCA Victor today!

Manufacturer’s nationally advertised VHF list prices shown, subject to change.

HANSEN HARDWARE

RCA Victor 21-inch
Rittenhouse Deluxe.
Swivels! Three finishes:
natural walnut and
blond tropical hard-
wood; blond tropical
hardwood and natural
walnut; two-tone birch.

Model 21D648. $349.95.

CHENEY, WASH.

b




LUCKIES
TASTE BETTER

Cleaner, Fresher, Smoother!
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